
ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT 
1. FILE NAME: Vertical Endeavors  FILE # 17-042-216  
2. APPLICANT: LHB Inc. HEARING DATE: June 8, 2017 
3. TYPE OF APPLICATION: Conditional Use Permit 
4. LOCATION: 2550 Wabash Ave, NE corner at Emerald 
5. PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 322923220004, Winstons Additionst Paul Part Nly And Ely Of 

Wabash Frontage Rd Of Fol Subj To Esmts And Ex N 30 Ft Of E 220 Ft A 40 Ft Wide Strip In The 
W 844 56/100 Ft Of Nw 1/4 Of Sec 32 T 29 R 23 Being Part Of Lot B Of Sd Winstons Add And Part 
Of Sd 1/4 All Lying N O 

6. PLANNING DISTRICT: 12  PRESENT ZONING: T4 
7. ZONING CODE REFERENCE: §65.644, §61.501, §61.502 
8. STAFF REPORT DATE:  May 30, 2017 BY: Anton Jerve  
9. DATE RECEIVED: May 23, 2017 60-DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: July 22, 2017 
   
  
A. PURPOSE: Conditional use permit for indoor recreation with modification of standard for primary 

access from an arterial or collector street. 
B. PARCEL SIZE:  128,066 sf (1,400 ft of frontage; irregular lot) 
C. EXISTING LAND USE: W-Warehouse 
D. SURROUNDING LAND USE: 
 North: Vacant (T3) 
 East: Warehouse/Storage (T4) 
 South:  Interstate 94 (T4); Railroad (R4) 
 West:  Residential (Minneapolis R2B “Two-Family District”) 
E. ZONING CODE CITATION:  §65.644 lists three standards that must be met for Indoor Recreation 

uses in traditional neighborhood districts; §61.501 lists general conditions that must be met by all 
conditional uses; §61.502 authorizes the planning commission to modify any or all special 
conditions after making specified findings. 

F. HISTORY/DISCUSSION:  No planning history for this property.  
G. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION:  The District 12 Council had not commented by the 

time this report was written.  
H. FINDINGS: 

1. The applicant is seeking a conditional use permit to allow Vertical Endeavors, an indoor climbing 
facility, to operate as a tenant in an existing building formerly used as a warehouse.  

2. §65.644 lists three standards that Indoor Recreation uses in traditional neighborhood districts 
must satisfy: 
(a) The building in which the use is located shall be at least one hundred (100) feet from the 

closest point of any residential lot in a residential district. This condition is met. The building in 
which the use is located is approximately 265 feet from the nearest residential lot in a 
residential district.  

(b) Primary access shall be from an arterial or collector street. This condition is not met. The 
applicant is requesting a modification of this standard.  

(c) Floor area shall not exceed 40,000 square feet. This condition is met.  The floor area will not 
exceed 23,000 square feet. 

3. §61.501 lists five standards that all conditional uses must satisfy: 
(a) The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with the Saint 

Paul Comprehensive Plan and any applicable subarea plans which were approved by the 
city council. This condition is met.  The extent, location and intensity of the use are in general 
compliance with the Comprehensive Plan. The area is identified to redevelop into higher-
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density office/mixed-use in the long term. As a shorter term investment in an existing 
building, the use is generally complementary to the changing character of the area.  

(b) The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize traffic congestion in the public 
streets.  This condition can be met. There is adequate ingress and egress for vehicles. 
However, there is no exiting curb for the majority of the street frontage at the site. Some 
improvement will need to be done to the site to constrict ingress and egress to an 
appropriate width and at a single location. Additionally, there is no pedestrian access to the 
site and no reasonable opportunities to connect to existing sidewalks in the area. Sidewalks 
would likely need to be added as part of a full reconstruction of the street. There are plans in 
development to build a multi-use trail along the former rail line north and east of the use. 
When complete, this could provide a pedestrian connection to the site from the north. It 
would require improvements, such as pathway along the north side of the building.  

(c) The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the immediate 
neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general welfare. This condition is 
met. The use will not be detrimental to the development of the immediate neighborhood or 
endanger public health. The use is expected to be complementary to the character of the 
development in the immediate neighborhood.  

(d) The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the 
surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.  This condition is met. The use will not 
impede the development of permitted uses on surrounding properties.  

(e) The use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in 
which it is located.  This condition is met. The use will conform to regulations in the district.   

4. The planning commission may approve modifications of special conditions when specific criteria 
of §61.502 are met:  strict application of such special conditions would unreasonably limit or 
prevent otherwise lawful use of a piece of property or an existing structure and would result in 
exceptional undue hardship to the owner of such property or structure; provided, that such 
modification will not impair the intent and purpose of such special condition and is consistent with 
health, morals and general welfare of the community and is consistent with reasonable enjoyment 
of adjacent property.  This finding is met. Interstate 94 is adjacent to the site but limits access to 
an arterial or collector street. Here, Wabash effectively serves as a frontage road. Elsewhere 
along the corridor, including along the opposite side of I-94, similar streets are categorized as 
collectors. The site has most recently and historically been used for warehousing. This type of 
use is not compatible with the long term vision for the site as identified in the Comprehensive 
Plan. The proposed use is more compatible with this vision. Strict application of this condition 
would unreasonably limit the use of the property.  

 
I. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of the 

conditional use permit for indoor recreation with modification of standard for primary access from an 
arterial or collector street subject to the following additional conditions: 
1. Final plans approved by the Zoning Administrator for this use shall be in substantial compliance 

with the plan submitted and approved as part of this application. 
2. No site improvements be made that would preclude a future sidewalk along the right of way or 

cause additional public expense.  
3. A multi-use trail connection from the use be made to the proposed trail along the rail corridor to 

the north and west of the property the within one year of the trail’s construction completion. This 
condition will be considered satisfied if Wabash has been reconstructed with sidewalks prior to 
new public trail being completed.  

 


























